

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS,  
OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS, INC.,  
and SAGE PUBLICATIONS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

- vs. -

MARK P. BECKER, in his official  
capacity as Georgia State University  
President, et. al.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:08-CV-1425-ODE

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO  
EXCLUDE THE PUTATIVE EXPERT  
TESTIMONY OF KENNETH D. CREWS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. DR. CREWS IS NOT QUALIFIED TO PERFORM SURVEY ANALYSIS OR TO OPINE ON THE ECONOMICS OF THE COURSEPACK MARKET, AND HE IS TOO BIASED FOR THE COURT TO CREDIT HIS TESTIMONY .....	7
A. Lack of Expertise.....	7
B. Bias .....	8
II. DR. CREWS’S CONCEDEDLY UNSCIENTIFIC “SURVEY” OF COPYRIGHT POLICIES AND RELATED ANECDOTAL EVIDENCE IS NOT RELIABLE OR PROBATIVE.....	10
A. Dr. Crews Did Not Undertake the Concededly Necessary Factual Investigation .....	11
B. The Survey of Copyright Policies Relies on an Arbitrary Sampling of University Policies With No Statistical Significance and Ignores Material Provisions of the Cited Policies .....	12
C. Evidence of Industry Practice Is Not Relevant to a Fair Use Determination.....	16
D. Dr. Crews’s Other Anecdotal and Speculative Testimony Cannot Support any Conclusion Regarding Institutions’ Experiences with the Permissions Process or Regarding the Economics or Licensing Incentives of the Coursepack Market.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Barefoot v. Estelle*, 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....18

*BellSouth Adver. & Publ’g Corp. v. Donnelley Info. Publ’g, Inc.*, 719 F. Supp. 1551 (S.D. Fla. 1988) .....18

*Browder v. GMC*, 5 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (M.D. Ala. 1998) .....7

*Clarke v. Schofield*, 632 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (M.D. Ga. 2009). .....6, 9

*Cook v. Sheriff of Monroe County*, 402 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 5-6

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.*, 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....5

*GE v. Joiner*, 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....17

*Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael*, 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....5

*Maxtone-Graham v. Burtchaell*, 631 F. Supp. 1432 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....17

*McClain v. Metabolife Int’l., Inc.*, 401 F.3d 1233, 1244 (11th Cir. 2005) .....19

*Meeropol v. Nizer*, 417 F. Supp. 1201 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) .....18

*Oliveira v. Bridgestone Americas Holding*, No. 1:06-CV-1280-RLV, 2007 WL 1655842 (N.D. Ga. 2007) .....9

*United States v. Frazier*, 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 6-7

**STATUTES, RULES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Evid. 702 . ..... *passim*

29 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & VICTOR JAMES GOLD, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 6264 (1997).....18

Plaintiffs Cambridge University Press, Oxford University Press, Inc., and SAGE Publications, Inc. (collectively, “Plaintiffs”) hereby move to exclude in its entirety the putative expert testimony of Kenneth D. Crews, J.D., Ph.D., as inadmissible under Federal Rule of Evidence 702.
